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(b) No, Sir.

(¢) The main reasons for incurring the losses on the Hire Purchase Sche-Ju¢ were as follows:—

.- (1) Losses suffered on account of
. the devaluation of the Rupee/ revaluation of the Deutch

Mark,

- (2) Delay/non-payment of instal. ments by the hirers due to their various problems,

(d) The losseg incurred by the Nationa] Small Industries Corporation are partly due to the unfavourable changes in the exchange rates and partly due to delay/default in payment of instglments by the hirers.
The National Small Industries Corporation did not, as g matter of policy take any collaterals or security from small scale units. The machinery supplied to the small scale unit remained the property of the National Small Industries Corporation til] the last instalment with interest thereon was paid. In view of this the question of fixing responsibility does not arise.
Adequate security is being obtained from entrepreneurg for whom machi. nes worth more than Rs, 2 lakhg are ordered from 1975 onwards.

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU:
Sir, may I know from the honourable Minister whether, because of the total losses amounting to Rs. 567 lakhs and an estimated losg of about Rs. 200 lakhs on the investment during the last seventeen years, the Corporation has not been able to pay any dividend? In view of the continuing losses that are occurring in this Corporation, what steps doeg the Govern. ment propose to take to improve the working of the Corporation?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir,

a number of measures will have to be taken insofar ag improving the functioning of the Corporation js concerned. We are currently examining the

" problems that this Corporation is faced with and we hope that 1t would be possible for us to put it on an even keel. The losses have been during the past -several years. Even while the Corporation was making losses, it cannot be denied that it has also been serving a purpose. Sir, it has supplied machinery and equipment worth over Rs. 90 crores during the last 20 years to 13,769 entrepreneurs, small entrepreneurs, and, because of its efforts, production in this country has gone up by about 800 crores of rupees during this period or, in other words, the increase in production ig of the order of 800 crores of rupees, and it has provided employment to about & lakhs of people. So, losses have been there and we will try and see that there is improvement in the overall functioning of the Corporation by removing whatever problemg are there,

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: Sir, may I know whether it is a fact that one of the reasonsg for these losses is the import of obsolete machinery which ig lying in the Ludhiana Institute for the last so many years?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: I
would require notice to answer this question,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr, Nizam-ud-Din. Not here. Next question.

Site for the Ship Building Yards

*393. SHR} BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI: ¥
SHRI BHAIYA RAM
MUNDA:
SHRI BRAHMANANDA
- PANDA:
SHRI PHANINDRA NATH
HANSDA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state by when a decision on the location of the ship building yards, the construction of which is at present under consideration will be taken by Government?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI R. DESAI): A proposal for commissioning Detailed Project Reports on two sites, ig under the consideration of Government. The tThe question was acually asked on the floor 'of the House by Shri Bhirab
Chandra Mahanti,
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actual investment decision for the establishment of a shipbuilding -yard and the final selection of gite will be taken by Government only after the DPRs have been received and examined. It is, therefore, not possible to indicate at this stage as to when a decision on the location of a new shipyard will be taken by Government.

SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA
- MAHANTI: Sir, projects like the construction of ports, shipyards, steel plants and such other things should be considereq more from the point of view of national interest rather than any State interest. Now, the facilities afforded by nature, more than anything else, for the location of such sites should be the major governing factor in coming to a decision. Ag far as T know, the question of establishment of shipyards was under the consideration of the Government as far back as 1972 and a techno-economic working group was also appointed and the working group also submitted a report. After this, they
. finally recommended that four sites were suitable for this purpose, two on the West coast and two on the East coast. The two in the west coast are, one, Goa and another is Hazira in Gujarat. The two on the east coast are Paradeep ang Haldia, Subsequently, the Government of India also entrusted the work to two groups of consultants—one from Yugoslavia and another from Britain to submit a feasibility report in regard to these...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA MAH-
ANTI. My question is this. From 1972 to 1977 is a long period. Do the Government at all give priority consideration {o this ship-building project?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAT: As far as the time taken so far is concerned, we are not responsible for it. But some lapse of time is inevitable, because this was first examined by a committee, then examineg by foreign consultants as tg which site can be chosen. That is why it took some time., Now, two sites have beeén recommended by the experts. Detailed Project Reports are being prepared.
As they are ready they will have to be examined by the Ministry of Finance, the Ministry of Shipping, the Planning Commission and other concerned Ministries. That is why it takes time. But I will try to see that it takes as little time as possible.

SHRI PHANINDRA NATH HANS-
DA: Sir, may I know from the hon.
Prime Minister what is the recommendation of the expert team which visited these sites? Is it also a fact that Haldia is being neglected because of some political pressures from some quarters?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: There is no question of political pressure on foreign consultants. Foreign consultants are being consulted in this matter and they have recommended two sites. Haldia is not one of them. But Haldia is being considered for a ghip-
building repair yard. That alsy is being considered. Therefore, we do not think that Haldia is being rejected or being neglected,

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI: May I know from the hon.
Prime Minister whether the expert team which submitted its report has given any priority, like one and two, or they have recommended that both gites are suitable?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: They have recommended both of them, and both of them can be taken together.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: May I know from the hon. Prime Minister why this idea of Haldia has been dropped?
May I also know whether the Government has taken a decision to start a ship repairing yard there?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: I cannot say anything about how experts make up their minds in this matter.
But they have considered this and they think that that is not a place where it can be recommended now.
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The ship-repairing yard is being considereg seriously; it is not merely to avoid the issue.

SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY: ng
1 know from the hon. Prime Minister, Sir, which are the two sites recommended by the expert team?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given the names already.

SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY: He has not given. And pesides this I would like to know the positi?n' of Vishakhapatnam about a ship-building yard being locateg there.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAL: T'here is one at Vishakhapatnam. What is he asking? About the tW_o names, they are Paradeep and Hazira.

[

MR. CHATRMAN: Next question. i[Examination for grant of post matric scholarships to students belonging to thg 'ba(}lgwaxjd. classes

*394, SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:
SHRI BALRAM DAS:
SHRI SAWAISINGH

DIA:
SHRI N. K. BHATT:
SHRIMATI RATAN
KUMARI:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state: :

SISO-

(a) whether it is a fact that there is widespread resentment among the students belonging to the backward classes against holding an examination for determining their eligibility for the grant of post-matric scholarships; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to do away with the practice of holding such examinations for the aforesaid purpose?]

ﬂ
THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAN SINGH):
(a) Government of India sponsors post-matric scholarships scheme for Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Neo-Buddhistg only. There is no provision of holding any examination -
for the purpose of granting post-

matric scholarships,

(b) Does not arise.
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¥The question was actually asked
Shrikant Verma.

[ ] English translation.

@[ 1 Hindi translation.

on the floor of the House by Shri

